LAW OFFICE OF JAY GOLDSTEIN, PLLC

Jay Goldstein, Esq. 356 Fulton Street, Suite 101 Brooklyn, NY 11201 Phone: (646) 535-3771 Fax: (646) 514-1881 Jay@JayGoldsteinesq.com

REGEIVED

JUN - 3 2014

Community Board No.: 8 505 Park Avenue, Suite 620 New York, NY 10022

6Y COMMUNITY BOARD 8

June 1, 2014

Re: Special Permit - Physical Culture Establishment 1151 3rd Avenue, 5th Floor

1151 3rd Avenue, 5th Floor New York, New York Block 1422, Lot 1

BSA Cal. No.: 120-14-BZ

Dear District Manager Pfefferblit:

Enclosed please find a copy of the *BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS BZ application and its SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS* for the above-referenced BSA application. Please call with any questions. Thank You.

Sincerely,

Jay Goldstein, Esq

Encl.:



250 Broadway, 29th Floor New York, NY 10007 212-386-0009 - Phone www.nyc.gov/bsa

ZONING (BZ) CALENDAR

BSA APPLICATION NO. ___

NOTARY PUBLIC

Application Form

		CEQR NO.	
[Law Office of Joy Coldetoin DLLC	1151 Third Avenue LLC	
<u>Section A</u>	Law Office of Jay Goldstein, PLLC	OWNER OF RECORD	
Applicant/	356 Fulton Street, Suite 101	111 Eighth Avenue, 13th Floor	
Owner	ADDRESS ADDRESS		
	Brooklyn NY 11201	New York	NY 10011
	CITY STATE ZIP	CITY	STATE ZIP
	646 535-3771	Upper East Fhitti	ing Room LLC
	AREA CODE TELEPHONE	LESSEE / CONTRACT	
	646 535-1881	1151 3rd Avenue, 5th Floor	
	AREA CODE FAX	ADDRESS	10005
	Jay@jaygoldsteinesq.com	New York	NY 10065
	EMAIL	CITY	STATE ZIP
l			
Section B	1151 3rd Avenue (201 East 67th Street)		10065
	STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A)		ZIP CODE
Site Data	North East corner of 3rd Avenue and East 67th Street		
Data	DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY BOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS		
	1422 1 Manhattan 8 BOROUGH COMMU		/A ANDMARK/HISTORIC DISTRICT
	* *		
	Daniel R. Garodnick C1-9 CITY COUNCIL MEMBER ZONING DISTRICT		BC ONING MAP NUMBER
	(include special district, if any)	Ac-	
	72.26		
<u>Section C</u>	BSA AUTHORIZING SECTION(S) 73-36 for	□ VARIANCE □ S	SPECIAL PERMIT (Including 11-41)
Dept of Building	Section(s) of the Zoning Resolution to be varied May 5 2014		
Decision	DOB Decision (Objection/ Denial) date: May 5, 2014 Acting on Application No: 110365453a		
	(LEGALIZATION ☐ YES ☑ NO ☐ IN PART)		
<u>Section D</u>			COL C
Description	Proposed operation of a physical culture est	tablishment on the	tifth floor of the
•	premises.		
Section E	If "YES" to any of the below questions, please explain in the STAT.	EMENT OF FACTS	YES NO
	1. Has the premises been the subject of any previous BSA application(s)?		
BSA History and			
Related Actions	PRIOR BSA APPLICATION NO(S): 308-08-BZ		
Are there any applications concerning the premises pending before any other gove			
	Is the property the subject of any court action?		
		IEE THE ADOME OTATES	ACUTE AND THE STATEMENTS
Section F	I HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN∕THE PAPERS ARE TRUE.		
Signature	Vandaut Stelliet	SWORN TO M	ETHER AMPAYOR JUNE 2014
Jigilatule	Signature of Applicant, Corporate Officer or Other Authorized Rep.		LINIS DAT OF
		11	
	You Kan Collate's Attulace	/h//c	n tamp

Title

Print Name

Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01PA6146583
Qualified in Kinns Count.

LAW OFFICE OF JAY GOLDSTEIN, PLLC

Jay Goldstein, Esq. 356 Fulton Street, Suite 101 Brooklyn, NY 11201 Phone: (646) 535-3771

Fax: (646) 514-1881
Jay@jaygoldsteinesq.com

May 30, 2014

Honorable Meenakshi Srinivasan, Chair Board of Standards & Appeals 250 Broadway, 29th Floor New York, NY 10007

Re: Special Permit - Physical Culture Establishment 1151 3rd Avenue, 5th Floor New York, New York Block 1422, Lot 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS INTRODUCTION

This application is submitted with the permission of 1151 Third Avenue LLC, the owner of the Premises, and on behalf of the tenant, Upper East Fhitting Room LLC d/b/a the Fhitting Room (the "Applicant") (see Affidavits of Ownership annexed hereto as Item 3), for a special permit under §73-36 of the New York City Zoning Resolution ("ZR"), to operate the proposed Physical Culture Establishment ("PCE"), on the fifth floor (the "Space") of the building located at 1151 3rd Avenue in Manhattan (the "Premises").

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS OBJECTION

This application is filed pursuant to an objection from the Borough Commissioner of the Department of Buildings dated May 5, 2014 (see DOB Objection annexed hereto as Item 2), pursuant to application number 110365453a, which states:

"Renovation 3, 4, 5th to a Physical Culture Establishment and obtain BSA approval. Re-examine fro Dec. 2008.

Proposed work of a "physical culture establishment" at 2nd, 3rd, 4th & 5th floors is not permitted as-of-right in zoning C1-9 district and it is contrary to ZR 32-00. Provide BSA approval to complywith ZR 73-36."

BOARD HISTORY

On May 19, 2009, under calendar number 308-08-BZ, the Board granted a special permit to MonQi Fitness, as lessee, to permit the operation of a PCE on the 3rd, 4th and 5th floor of the Premises (the "Grant") (see prior Board resolution annexed hereto as Item 17). The term of the Board's Grant expired on April 1, 2014. MonQi Fitness has recently gone out of business. At this time, the owner of the building seeks to separate the floors and intends to lease each floor independently to three separate PCE operators. Additionally, the owner wishes to convert the second floor to a PCE to be used in conjunction with the 3rd floor. As such, the Grant would have to be amended to reflect the new floor and the new operators. Therefore, to simplify the procedure, this office is filing the instant application concurrently with two other PCE applications to reflect the new independent PCEs that wish to operate in the Premises.

Current Site Conditions

The Premises is situated on the northeast corner of East 67th Street and Third Avenue; the lot comprises approximately 2,542 square feet, with 25.42 feet of frontage on Third Avenue and 100 feet of frontage on East 67th Street (see tax map annexed hereto as Item 9). The subject building is a five-story commercial building that was built in approximately 1910 (see Certificate of Occupancy ("CO") annexed hereto as Item 6). There is one open ECB violation and no open DOB violations for the building (see BIS Screen Profile Item 16). As can be seen from the annexed violation (Item 16), the violation was issued in 2008 for occupying the third floor of the Premises in contravention of the CO. The violating condition was resolved through the Grant, but the prior operator neglected to update the CO and neglected to cure the violation. While not germane to the instant application, the condition will be cured in connection with the application for the PCE for the third floor.

Zoning

The Premises is located within a C1-9 Zoning District per Zoning Map 8c (see Zoning Map annexed hereto as Item 7).

The current proposal complies fully with all applicable district regulations (see BSA Zoning Analysis Form and BSA Sign Analysis Form annexed hereto as Item 8).

Proposed Facility

The Applicant will operate the PCE under the trade name of Fhitting Room. The PCE will occupy the fifth floor of the Premises, comprising approximately 1,959 square feet. The layout of the facility, as depicted in the plans annexed hereto as Item 13, provides a reception area, office, restrooms and one large group exercise room. The application does not propose a locker room or showers. The proposed PCE is designed for class use only, as such, patrons are only present immediately before, during and after classes. The classes hosts roughly 20-30 patrons at a time with 3-7 employees present in the Space at all times.

The Fhitting Room is a high intensity training boutique fitness studio delivering a comprehensive, body-changing workout in a small class environment. The Fhitting Room does not house treadmills, ellipticals or universal weight machines; many of our exercises utilize nothing more than bodyweight for resistance. The workouts utilize rowers, free weights, kettlebells, suspension trainers, plyo boxes, medicine balls and pull up bars. The proposed hours of operation are 5:30am to 10pm Monday through Friday and 6:30am through 7pm Saturday and Sunday, with an average of 10-15 classes per day. The earliest proposed class will be weekdays at 6am and the latest weekday class ending at at 9:30pm.

The space will be equipped with code compliant sprinklers that will be tied into the buildings NYC DOB approved system. The tenant will be developing evacuation procedure in cases of emergencies and their employees will be trained in those procedures.

The Premises will be outfitted with a two bathrooms and one handicap bathroom. All aisles and spaces are handicap accessible and conform to the NYC handicap codes.

The following noise attenuation measures are proposed. All partitions at Studios are going to be isolated from the adjacent structure. All ceilings at the studio are to be 2-layer gypsum board with green glue supported by vibration isolation ceiling hangers. All penetration at studio ceilings and partitions will be sealed mineral fiber insulation and caulked. The partitions will have an STC rating of 63 and the ceilings will have an STC rating of 62. The exterior walls of the building are constructed out of 12" masonry, further adding to the noise attenuation levels of the Premises.

Compliance with ZR § 73-03

Under Z.R. §73-03, "the Board of Standards and Appeals shall have the power as authorized by Section 73-01, paragraph (a) or (b), and subject to such appropriate conditions and safeguards as the Board shall prescribe, to grant special permits uses... as specifically provided in this Chapter, provided in each case" it shall find the following:

(a) The Board shall make all of the findings required in the applicable sections of this Chapter with respect to each such special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations and shall find that, under the conditions and safeguards imposed, the hazards or disadvantages to the community at large of such special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations at the particular site are outweighed by the advantages to be derived by the community by the grant of such special permit. In each case the Board shall determine that the adverse effect, if any, on the privacy, quiet, light and air in the neighborhood of such special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations will be minimized by appropriate conditions governing location of the site, design and method of operation.

The PCE will be managed by Upper East Fhitting Room LLC and will operate under the trade name of Fhitting Room. The proposed PCE will occupy the fifth floor of

the Premises and will have no adverse impact or potential hazards or disadvantages that will impact on the privacy, quiet, light and air of the neighborhood due to its location and limited size. The building is located in a mixed-use area with offices occupying the remainder of the building (see Radius Diagram and photographs annexed hereto as Item 10 and 11 respectively). Accordingly, the area is already heavily trafficked by office tenants as well as retail customers. This gym does not increase traffic to the surrounding area and therefore, as the Board has previously determined, the PCE will have no negative impact on the adjacent tenants or neighborhood.

(b) In all cases the Board shall deny a special permit whenever such proposed special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations will interfere with any public improvement project (including housing, highways, public buildings or facilities, redevelopment or renewal projects, or right-of-way for sewers, transit or other public facilities) which is approved by or pending before the Board of Estimate, Site Selection Board or the City Planning Commission as determined from the calendars of each such agency issued prior to the date of the public hearings before the Board of Standards and Appeals.

As the facility is located entirely within the existing building, it will not interfere with any public improvement projects.

(c) When under the applicable findings the Board is required to determine whether the special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations is appropriately located in relation to the street system, the Board shall in its discretion make such determination on the basis of the Master Plan of Arterial Highways and Major Streets on the official City Map. Whenever the Board is required to make a finding on the location of a proposed special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations in relation to secondary or local streets and such classification of streets is not shown on the Master Plan, the Board in its discretion shall request the City Planning Commission to establish a report on the appropriate classification of such street.

Not applicable. The Board is not required to determine whether the special permit use is appropriately located in relation to the street system under ZR §73-36.

(d) For applications relating to Sections 73-243, 73-48 and 73-49, the Board in its discretion shall request from the Department of Transportation a report with respect to the anticipated traffic congestion resulting from such special permit use or modification of use, parking or bulk regulations in the proposed location. If such a report is requested, the Board shall in its decision or determination give due consideration to such report and further shall have the power to substantiate the appropriate finding solely on the basis of the report of the Department of Transportation with respect to the issue referred.

Not applicable. The application does not relate to §73-243, §73-48 or §73-49.

(e) If a term of years is specified in the applicable section, the Board shall establish a term of years not to exceed such maximum. For those special permit uses or modification of use parking or bulk regulations for which a maximum term has not been specified, the Board may fix an appropriate term for any such special permit use or modification of use parking or bulk regulations.

A Maximum term of ten years is requested, as is permitted under §73-36.

(f) On application for renewal of any such special permit authorized in this Chapter, the Board shall determine whether the circumstances warranting the original grant still obtain. In addition, the Board shall ascertain whether the applicant has complied with the conditions and safeguards theretofore described by the Board during the prior term. In the event that the Board shall find the applicant has been in substantial violation thereof, it shall deny the application for renewal.

As this is a new application, this provision does not apply.

- (g) The Board may permit the enlargement or extension of any existing use, which, if new, would be permitted by special permit in the specified districts under the provisions of Section 73-01 and other applicable provisions of this Chapter, provided that before granting any such permit for enlargement or extension within the permitted districts, the Board shall make all of the required findings applicable to the special permit use, except that
 - (1) in the case of colleges or universities in R1 or R2 Districts, the Board may waive all such required findings set forth in Section 73-121 (Colleges and universities); and
 - (2) in the case of public utility uses, the Board may waive all such required findings set forth in Sections 73-14 (Public Service Establishments) or 73-16 (Public Transit, Railroad or Electric Utility Substations).

No such enlargement or extension shall create a new noncompliance or increase the existing degree of non-compliance with the applicable bulk regulations, except as may be permitted in accordance with the provisions of Sections 73-62 to 73-68, inclusive, relating to Modification of Bulk Regulations.

Not applicable. This is a new use not an extension or enlargement.

Compliance with ZR § 73-36

- (a) In C1-8X, C1-9, C2, C4, C5, C6, C8, M1, M2 or M3 Districts, and in certain special districts as specified in the provisions of such special district, the Board of Standards and Appeals may permit physical culture or health establishments as defined in Section 12-10, including gymnasiums (not permitted under Use Group 9), massage establishments other than adult physical culture establishments, for a term not to exceed ten years, provided the following findings are made:
 - (1) that such use is so located as not to impair the essential character or the future use or development of the surrounding area; and

The gym is entirely contained within the building and, as such, visibility from the street is extremely limited. The building is located in a mixed-use area with retail space on the first floor, and proposed PCEs to occupy the remainder of the Premises. The surrounding area is comprised of restaurants, bars, office building as well as commercial, retail stores and residence. Therefore the PCE will not attract significant additional traffic to the surrounding area and therefore will not have a negative impact on the adjacent tenants or the neighborhood.

(2) that such use contains:

188

(i) one or more of the following regulation size sports facilities; handball courts, basketball courts, squash courts, paddleball courts, racketball courts, tennis courts; or

Not applicable. The gym does not contain any such courts

(ii) a swimming pool of a minimum 1,500 square feet; or

Not applicable. The gym does not contain a swimming pool.

(iii) facilities for classes, instruction and programs for physical improvement, body building, weight reduction, aerobics or martial arts; or

The gym includes one group exercise room, which will be used for instructional classes as described above.

(iv) facilities for the practice of massage by New York State licensed masseurs or masseuses. Therapeutic or relaxation services may be provided only as accessory to programmed facilities as described in paragraphs (a)(2)(i) through (a)(2)(iv) of this Section.

Not applicable. The gym does not offer any massage, therapeutic or other relaxation therapy.

- (b) In C4-7, C5-2, C5-3, C5-4, C5-5, C6-4, C6-5, C6-6, C6-7, C6-8 or C6-9 Districts, the Board may permit physical culture or health establishments located on the roof of a commercial building or the commercial portion of a mixed building, provided the following additional findings are made:
 - (1) that such use shall be an incidental part of a permitted physical culture or health establishment located within the same commercial or mixed building;
 - (2) that such use shall be open and unobstructed to the sky;
 - (3) that such use shall be located on a roof not less than 23 feet above curb level;
 - (4) that the application for such use shall be made jointly by the owner of the building and the operator of such physical culture or health establishment; and
 - (5) that the Board shall prescribe appropriate controls to minimize adverse impacts on the surrounding area, including but not limited to, requirements for the location, size and types of signs, limitations on the manner and/or hours of operation, shielding of floodlights, adequate screening, and the control of undue noise including the amplification of sound, music or voices.

The proposed PCE will be located on the fifth floor of an entirely commercial building in a C1-9 Zoning District, as such, this section does not apply.

- (c) No special permit shall be issued pursuant to this Section unless:
 - (1) the Board shall have referred the application to the Department of Investigation for a background check of the owner, operator and all principals having an interest in any application filed under a partnership or corporate name and shall have received a report from the Department of Investigation which the Board shall determine to be satisfactory; and
 - (2) the Board, in any resolution granting a special permit, shall have specified how each of the findings required by this Section are made.

The Board shall retain the right to revoke the special permit, at any time, if it determines that the nature or manner of operation of the permitted use has been altered from that authorized.

The Board may prescribe appropriate conditions and safeguards including location of signs and limitations on the manner and/or hours of operation in order to minimize adverse effects on the character of the surrounding community.

As has previously been recognized by the Board, the proposed PCE use is an extremely desirable use of the property. Additionally, the proposed PCE will promote the value of the land and will have a positive impact on the City's tax revenue.

It is submitted that the instant application meets the requirements set forth in ZR §73-03 and §73-36. We respectfully request that the Board of Standards and Appeals grant this application or the proposed Physical Culture Establishment at the Premises. The use is consistent with the neighborhood character, creates no adverse impacts, provides needed services, is a benefit to the community and blends nicely into its surroundings.

Respectfully submitted,

Jay Goldstein